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‘ STATE OF NEW JERSEY. - -
"DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
g S 1060 Broad Street . Newark z, N. J.

BULLETIN 786 CoEe o DECEMBER’Q; 1947,

l.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC bLVEuAuE& ﬁY CIUL
LICENSEE TO NON-MEMBERS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 8 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 7 - PRIOE RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED WOR uO DAYS, LESS 5 .FOR
PLEA - , ‘ '

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary

.Proceedings agalnst

Holuer of" Club LLCGHSG CB-&

)
' YILLOTTO RIGGIN POST #67 ) .
- AMERICAN LEGION, INC ' , _ :CONCLUSIONS
Grove Street & Clinton Place ) ' . AND OEDER
'Pabt Ruther;ora, N..J., ) .
)

- issued¢ by the State Commlsgloner

of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

L d R R B T T R R B

Macy Dav1d50n, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.

'~ Edwarc F. Ambrose, EsC., abpearlng for Dopaxtment of Alcoholic

« - Beverage Control,

éy*THF'COMMI<é10NERF‘_ I

Defcndant pleads. non vult o charges allealng sale of aloohollc
beverdges)to persons not members of its club or bona fide guests of °
such members, in violation of Rule 8 of Qtate Regulaulons No. 7..

The Departmcnt flle alscloses that on October 11, 1947 two AuC
agents ertered the-licensed premises and were served alco“allc bever-

ages. Nelither agént was interrogatna by the person in charge as to

-whether he was a member or guest of a member of the Qefenudnt club.

Club licensees must scrupulously obey the law respecting sales to
non-members. Failure to do so warrants of imposition of severe

i nenaltles for v1olat10ns of this churdcter.‘

Defendant has a previous ad judicated record Effective February
z4, 1247, defendantts license was suspended for a period of fifteen
days as A résult of its plea of non vult to charges of sale of: alco-.
holic beverages to persons other  than bona fide members anu their

‘bona fide guests, and also for ocrmlttlng tickets and DarLlClpatloh

rights in in a lottery to be sold and offered for sale on and about its

llenseu premlges. See VlllOtEO hlggln Post, ‘Bulletin 750, Item 9.

Under the circumstances T shall suspana aefendant*s Llcense for a

period of thirty days,Aless five.days!' remission for the plea entered

‘hereln, or a net subpenslon of twenty flV€ days. ~,-_4A ‘ L

Accordlngly, it 19, on this £0th day of Novembef;‘1947

~ ORDERED that. Club Llcenﬁe CB~32, issued by the Ctat“ Commissioner

A-of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Villotto Riggin Doet#G? Auwerican

Legion, Inc., for premlsesvat Grove Street and Clinton, Pldce, East
Rutherford, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for twenty-five (25)
days, commen01ng at «: 00 a.m. November 28, 1247, and- termlnattng at
2:00 a. . December <é 1447 ‘ '

B o
. BRWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.
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& APPELLATE‘DECISIONS - BALL v. MOUNT EPHEAIM.

Case #l

LENA HATL, )
Appellant, )

s | )

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE )

BOROUGH OF HMOUNT EPHRAIM,

Respondent. ) _ '
fiesponaen ON APPEAL

case #2 ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
LENA HALL, ~ ~ o - ,
, . ) , o
Appelliant,
o —vi- )
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE )

BOROUGH OF HOUNT TPdEALM

)

PPSpOthﬁt

_ — = = = = = S s = et e T

Arthur W. Lew1s, Esq 5 by Don Nxel % iﬂ ggart, Esqg., Autorney for
; Appelldnto :
George D. ﬁotho mel, EsG., Attorncy for Bosooaumnt

bY THE COMMIQSIOIDB:

. Appellant appeals in Case No. 1 from the action of. responuunt
taken on June £7, 1947, whereby respondent denied her first applica-
tion for T“nLWul of h@r plenury retail consumption license for the
present fiscal year,

Appella nt appeals in Case No. 2 from the action of respondent,
taken on July 2&, 1947, whereby respondent denied her second appli-
cation for renewsl of her plenary retail consuaption license for the
present LlSC&l year.

[

The premises 1in qu Pstlon are locabea on the southwest corner of

Black Horse Pike and i ngu 1bhway - Hount Epnralm.-

In L2na Hdll ercutrlx v. Mount Ephraim, Bulletin 750, Item 1,
the action of respondent in denying application for renewal of the
license for the 1946-47 fiscal year was reversea and respondent was

ordered to issue a plenary retail consumption license as applied for.

. The order therein was dated February 14, 1947, Tioe license was

"issued on February 19, 1947. The llC“hSC was transferred to Lena.
Hall, individually, on June £7, 1547. It is admitted that the privi-
leges conferred by the 1546-47 license were not exercised at any time
by Lena Hall, “lthCP in her capac1ty as executrix or 1na1v1duallj
Casw No. 1 mey be levosgu of br¢efly,. Tho first application
for renewal. described the prumlscs ag & "bricx and freme®' building..
The pr EMloLS thus described were not the same premises covered by the
explring llccnse "~ Hence respondent correctly ruled that the applioa—
tion could not be consicdered as an application for a renewad of a°

‘license. R. 8. 35:1-96 (as amended by P.L. 1944, ch. 187). The

sction of, rcsponaont taken on June ’7 13@7’will be affirined.

, Case No. 2. concernsﬁagnlaL of the second application which was
filed on July 8, 1947. In the second application the premises are
described as a ”matal and frame" building and do describe the saie
premises covered by the license which expired June 30, 1947, The
minutes of the meeting of the Board of Comm1351oners, nvld on. July <&,
1947, show that the second application was denied ”on the ground that
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the license which had been issued for ‘the perloo which endeo June oOUy
331J47 had 'never been used." y N

At the heaang, the testlmony showed that lltlgatlon concernlng
the will of Claude /R. Hall. had terminated on April B, 1947. The fact
that this litigation was pending could have been uhe reason why Lena
Hall, Executrix, did not attempt to exercise the pr¢v11eges of the
1lcense between Februery 19, 1947 and April 5, 1947. However, no
evidence was offered to how why she failed to operate after the.
latter date. I am inclined to believe from the record that she never
had any intention. of operating at the old premises because it appears
that she has had plans drawn but not submitted for an enlarged
building of a different type, which she oescrlbed in her flrst appll—
cation filed for "renewall, o

. Mere non-user will not, of itself, void a license. See¢ Tarantola, -

Bulletin 570, Item 5. It has also been held that a renreeentdtﬁvo of
an estate should have a reasonable opportunity to GlOSc the estate,
Beebe v. Glassboro, Bullevln 62l, Item 7; Nunziato v. Matawan,
Bulletin 73%, Item 11, However, it is not my belief that a munlclpol'
issuing authority should be required by the State Commissioner to
renew a license under which no business has been conducted for a pro-
tracted period and where convincing evidence in explanatlon and
Justification of non-user is not adduced. No one 1gs entitled .to a
renewal of a license as a matter of right. - Zicherman v, Drlscoll

16 N.J.L. 586. . : , : . zg:ﬂgﬂh.@

Under all the circumstances of this case I cannot say'tnao the
respondent acted in an arbitrary or .unreasonable manner and, hence, I
shall affirm the action of respondent taﬁen on July S s 1947

Accordlngly, 1t 1s,'on this 20th’ day of Novembe1 1347
ORDERED that the - actlons of respondent in botn cases be and the’

same are hereby affirmed, and the appeals herein be and the same.are-
nereby olsmlssed . ’ C . I CL

ERWIN B. HOCK.
Commissioner.
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - - HINDERING INVESTIGATION = ' CHARGE OF
PERMITTING FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT BEVERAGES AT EXPENSE oF PATBON
DISMISSED - RULE 22 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. <Q COVSTRUED -
- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR &0 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLLA\ - .
In the Matter of Disciplinary .. )_, e
Proceedings dgalnst N i _
A9NE0 WICHAEL J. warLms 0 o
T/a GEORGE'S TAVERN -~ : - 1. CONCLUSIONS
1030 South Broad Street - >' . -+ . “AND ORDER -
Trenton 10, N, J., - o Ty ~ ST R

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~
tion License €-218, issued by the )
Board of Comm1551oner of the _
City of Trenton. BT 0
John A. Bfleger, Esq., Attorney for Defendant Llceneees.ﬁf S
Edward F. Wmbrose, Esq., appearlng for Department of" Alconollc

' Beverage Contfol° ’

-
G

BY THE COMMISSIONER

The defendants pleaded non vult to charges. alleglng tnat Agnes’
Malex, one of the llcenseee:_TIS hindered an ABC 1nvest1gatlon, in .
violation of R. S. 33:1-35, and (&) accepted drinks at the expense
of patrons, in violatlon of Rule 2? of State Regulatlons No. =0,

" 0n September €9, 1947, an ABC agent entered the aefendants':

tavern and 1dent1f1ea himself to Agnes Malei, ohe of the licensees

and partner of Michael J. Malex, her son.. Immediately. upon learnlng
the identity of the agent, Agnes Malek ran behind the bar and, x

 snatching a bottle from the back bar, hurried to the service roo.

The agent followed her and wrested the bottle from her. she. then.
attempted to regain posse351on of the bottle by force, becoming very
abusive and violent and keeping up a stream of invective agalnst the
agent. When she realized that the agentvwas_determlnea to keep the -
bottle, she resorted to threats of bodily injury, shouting that she
would get a knife. It was only after the agent had called for
3551stance from the 1ocal pollce hat she quieted down.

The bottle in questlon.had-been refilled by Agnes Malek and con-
tained a non-alcoholic concoction of root beer and ginger ale. She
explained that she was a woman of advanced years, being almost sixty
years of_gge, and that her physical condition would not permlt her to
consume arly alcoholic beverages. When, on occasion, a patron sought,
to treat her, she would pour a drink from the bottle and charge
twenty cents for it.

Despite ‘the plea, the second charge will be dismissed. Rule 22
of State Regulations No. <0 reads:

"No plenary or seasonal retail consumptlon licensee shall
allow, permit or suffer any female eumployed on the licensed
prem1ses to accept any food or beverdge, alcoholic’ or other-
w1se, at the expense of or as a gift from any customer or
patroh.!

This rule was designed primarily to outlaw the "hostess" racket. It
was intended to eliminate the reprenen31ble practice of permitting
females to entice male customers and solicit them for drinks and food.

In an attempt to forestall effectively any such practices, the rule

advisedly contains language sufficiently broad to prohibit any female
employed on licensed premises from accepting food or beverages at the
expense of any customer or patron.
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In the instant mattbr, 1t ‘appears tnat the extent of tne 1Jcen-

seels acceptance of a drink, witi no evidence of any solicitation: or:
other obJectlonablg_act1V1Ly of that nature, was limited to those
-infrequent occa51ons when, in a splrlt of conviviality and good
- fellowghip, 'she wag urged to do so by a patron and, presumably, would
~tﬂnn reciprocate with one "on the house". Kept w1th1n these limits .
“ahd confined to ‘those isolated times when the. spirit impe ls, there is
no objection, as former Commissioner Burnett said, to "a drink on the.
house, now- and then," (Re Lipitz, Bulletin u7~, It em 2) , whether the
rec10rocat1ng llcen°ee be a male or femulc. :

-

Tnls ;s not to say, how~V¢r that the reuso of th» llquo botﬁle
filled with a soft beverage, w1tn thne implied representation that
the colored liquor contained therein was an alcoholic beverage; irre-—
spectnn of the small charge made, is to be condoned. . On the uontra@,
~this factor forms a pertinent part of ths bacAgrounu of the .allega—~
tion of hlnaerlng an 1nvrst1gat10n, contained in the first chﬂlpe, ‘
and servesg to aggravate the seriousness of that offens €. All things
considered, including the absence of any prior récord, .I shall suspend
the llcense for a period of thirty days, less five. for the plea,
lchln a net pcnalty of twvntd—flvH a/u. - -

Accordln lj, it 1sh\on this £lst day of Novomoer, lu 17,

ORDERED that Plenary HebalL Lonuumptlon License C- 518 issued by
‘the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to Agnes & hicnaol
- J. Malex, t/a George's Tdvern, 1080 South Broad Street, Trentoa, be ..
and the same 1s hereby suspended for a pcrlod of twenty ~five (25)-
daj59 commenc1ng at 2:00 a. m.,Novemoer ©H, 1947, and terminating.at
OO a.i. DQCmeﬁr /O 1847 ‘ ' L

*ERWIN B, HOCK
Commissioner.

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = SALE OF ALCOHOLIC: BEVERAGES TO MINORS -
' PRIOL RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS. v - i

Tn the Matter'of"D1501plinary ) L -
- Proceedings against .. = o _ ‘ L

HAROLD J. TFUCCILE o ),,- | T

T/d CHAT A-WAY INN S ' ) . L . CONCLUSIONS ‘
. -8/8 Route 40 . | o - AND ORDER

LaiseHurs t, N Iy . PR S 1 L i

Holder of.Plenary Retail Consump- )

" tion License C-3 for the 1lu46-47 .
anc 1w47-48 licensing years, 1ssueu) - o
by the Borough Council of tne ' -
Borough of Laxehurdst. )

Rooert J. Nov1ns, Esq., Attorney for Defeéndant-licensece.
Williaw F. Wood, qu , appearing for Department of Alcoholic
" Beverage- Control..

BX THE COMMISQIONLB°»

Defenaant has' pleadea not gu1¢tv to cuarges tidb (1) he sold alCO—
holic beverages to minorg, in .violation of R. S. %&:1-77 and (&) he
sold, served and delive r%d anc allowed, permitted znd suffered th

dlc, service and dellvcrj of aluohollc beverages at his 110bnsed
prem1seb to. said . minors and permitted the consumption. thereof by odld
mlnors, in violation of -State Regulations No. 20, Hule 1. .

Three mlnors, members of the Unltea States Navy, then stationed
at the Naval Air Station, Lakehurst, N. J., were originally mentioned
1n these charges. However, due to exigen01ws of the service, one of
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the minors was not available for the hearing and on motion of the
Department the charge.as to the one ‘salid minor was nolle prOSsed.

Tne ev1dence shows that the remdlnlng two mlnors, Seaman 1/c

Gordon ---, and Seaman l/c Jimmy ---, ;who were both 19 years of age,
were in tne licensed premises on May Pl 1847 and were served bever-
ages. They (the minors) ‘insist that tnej were ervag ssveral glasses
of beer, An adult sailor. who entered the Llcenoea premises with
Gordon --- on May £1, 1947 testified that he "bought" Gordon a beer

and that Gordon 'bouunt” a second round, and that Gordon consumed both
beers. He also testlflea that on another visit to defendantts prem—
ises he observed Jlmﬁy -—— consume beer and whiskey.

Two,bartenders, employees of the Llceauee, on€e a man the other a
‘woman, were identifiled by the minors as the persons who had.sold and
served theim the alcoholic beverages. Tne licensee claims that he did
not see the sales or service, that he made extraordinary efforts to:
see that minors are not served, and that one of the minors and the
adult sailor witness have a grudge against him. The two bartenders
deny any service except that of "coxes". Four other w1tnessesj patrons
of the licensee, all tes tlly that tgev QLQ not observe any - sale or
service to, or any consumption of alﬁOhOLLC beverages bj eltner of the
minors, ‘

: I can see no reason to disbelieve the testimony of the minors and
their sailor companion, nor can I find any real evidence that their
testimony or any part of it was flavored by a desire for revenge. The

_ bartenders! testimony is merely negative, self-serving and entitled to
llutle,“f any, consideration. I do not doubt that the four patrons
may. have failed to sce the violation on May £1, 1947 but it is
obvious that they did not see all that Obcurred on tﬁc licensed prem—
ises on the occasion n question. The minors were on the llcensed
premises for at least one hour. :

I find that the two minor sailors were, in fact, at least permitted
- to consume the alcoholic beverages as cnmrged. Thig is sufficient for
a verdict of guilt., BRe. E sex rIonlnh Corp., Bulletin 727, Item &.

The licensee has a prlor record. JIn 1943 his license, then held
with a partner, was suspended for . ten days on a plea of non vult to
charges alleging the possession of a refilled bottle of alcoholic bev-
erages on his licensed premises, and in 1946 his license was suspended
for ten days by the local issuing authority for sales to minors. In
view of these two prior convictions, one for a 31¢ilar violation, I
shall suspend the license for twenty—f1v0 Qay : :

Although this proceeding was instituted durlng the licensing year
1u46-47, .1t does not abate but remains fully effective against the

rencwal license for the licensing year 1347—48. State Regulations NoO.
16. : o

Accordingly, it is, on this £lst day Qi November,; 1947,

ORDERED that Plendry Retail Consumption License C-3, issued for the
1194748 licensing year by the BOTOUgJ Council of the Borou h.of Lake-
hurst to Harold J. Fucclle, t/a.Chat—A-Way Inn, s/s Route 40, Takehurst,
be and the same is hereby ~uspenaed For a DQTlOQ of twenty- fle (25)
days, comwencing at 2:00 a.m. hovembev 8, 1947, and terminating at

£:00 a.m. Decnma@r do, 1947, A

P  ERWIN B. HOCK
. » - Commissioner.. -
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT --AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE
TO BXEECISE THE RIGHTS AND- PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSHE - ILLEGAL- ‘
SITUATION COERRECTED - LICENSE SUQPENLFD FOR 40 DAYS. K

In the Matter of DlSClpllD“ry )

Proceedlngs agalnst - N o

LEOWARD F. BRUNO . |
T/a. TAIRD AVE.. HOTEL & BAT:
27-29,Third. Avenue T
Long Branch, N, J.,

)
)
_ ) _ :
Aolder of. Plenary Retall Consump- . CONCLUSIONS
tion License .C-£% for the fiscal = ) ' .. AND ORDER -
year 1s47-48, issued by the Board : _— o
of Comm1531oners of the City of )
Long Branch, and transferred during .
the pendency of these proceedings ' )
to .
. \
FRANK RUBINO and LEONAED F. BPUNO ’
T/a ldIBD PV NUL AOTEL & bAuo )'

A. Henry Giordano, Esq., Attornéy for Defendant-licensee.

W71Ll%m F. wOod Esqg., appearlng for Department of’ AlCOhOlLC
: Beverage. Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER: ’

Defendant pleads non vult to the following charges:

. "L, "In your application dated May &8, 1947, filed with

the Board of Commissioners of Long Branca, upon wnich you
obtained your current pLendrV retall consumption license,

you falsely stated "No! in answer to Ques stion 50, which askse .
'Has any individual,.., other than the uppllcant any. 1nb@rest:
alrectly or indirectly, in the license applied for or in the -
business to be conducted under said license?t, whereas in

truth and fact Frank Rubino had such an intere3o in that he
“was co-owner with you.of the sald business; such falseé state-.
ment being in violation of R. 8. 33:1-25. ' -

- "2, - From October 9, 1946 until the pre%ent time, you

iriowingly -4lded,and abetted Frani Rubino to exercise, con-
trary to R. S. 23:1-26, the rights and pr1v1leg°s of your
“successive. yplenary retall consumrilon licenses, tnoreby
yourself v1oldtlng R. S SS:L-bE.m :

On October ¥, 1946, Leonard F. Bruno and Frank Rubino, his

father-in-law, acqulred the licensed business. The license, however,
‘was -tagen in- the sole name of Lédndrd F. Bruno and was subseguently
“renewed in -his name for the current licensing period. Botl: persons
-appear to be qualified to be associated with the slcoholic beverage
industry. Frang Rubino stated that at the time the purchase of the

business was contemplated he mdda”applicatiOh for a transfer of the
license but no action was taken for period of three tc four weexs

by tne local issuing authority. Rublno and Bruno then agreed that

the latter would maxe application and that he would operate the
business in his name, = This pldn was carrled out although 1t is
admitted that both RUbLﬂO and Bruno had and have 2 flnanc1al inter-
est in the liquor establishment.

. On NovemDer 4, 1947, the license was transfe "red fron Leonardl?y
Bruno .to Franit Rubino and Leonard P. Bruno, as partners. Althougn a
proper correction appears to have been made, the nature of the viola-
tion heretofere comritted warrants a suspension of the license. 1
shall, therefore, ,suspend the license for a period of twpnty days.
Re Russo Bu]letln 741, Item 4, . , N

- . 2
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ACcdrdingly,‘it is, on this 2lst day of November, 1947,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-22, originally
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Long Branch to
Leonard F. Bruno, t/a Third Ave.. Hotel & Bar, for premises 27-29
Third Avenue, Long Branch, and transferred during the pendency of
these proceedings to Franx Rublno and Leonard F. Bruno, t/a Third
Avenue Hotel & Bar, for the same. 0rem1ses, be and the same is hereby
suspendea for a period of twenty (20) days, comuencing at 2:00 a.m.
December &, 1947, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. December ¢é 1947,

EhNIN ‘B. "HOCK
.Commissionerb

6. DISCIPLINARY PR OuFEDINuu.~ PFUMIITIMG PIN bﬁLL MACHINE ON LICENSED
PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7.0F STATE REGULATIONS NO. £0 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS & FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary . )
‘Proceedings against :

LILLTIAN CASRIEL and
’ FRIEDA .H, SPIELFOGEL
217 Third Avenue ‘

) .

) ‘CONCLUSIONS
AsburY'Park; N. J., . )'

)

)

AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retail-Consump—_

tion License C+66, issued by the

City Coun011 of the City of Aobury

Pari.

Carl Casriel, Euq., Attorney 'for Defendant-licensees.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq,, appuarlng for Department of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.

N

" BY THE COMMISSIONED°

' Deiendanuu have pl@adbd non vult to a charge alleang that they
possessed on- their licensed premises a "bagatelle or pin ball®
machine, in v1olatlon of Ciaue Regulations No. 20, Rule 7.

An ABC agent observed the iachine in the notel Lobby admittedly
a part of the licensed premises. It was allegealy p@rmlbted on the
licensed premises because the licensees did not xnow such a machine
was prohibited thereon., The language of the Rule is &lear and
ignorance of the provisions of the qt te Pegulatlons cannot be
accepted as an excuse. : ~

Defendants have.no prior record. I shall suspend their license
for .ten days, Re Carteret Club of Trenton, Bulletin 672,-Item 12, and
remit five days because of the plea. ’

AccorQ1ng7y, it 1s, on tllS dﬁ/h Ggay of November, L847

ORDERED that Plenary Retd¢l Consumption License C- 66, issued by
the City Council of the City of Asbury Park to Lillian Casriel and
Frieda H. Spielfogel,‘for prémises 217 Third Avenue, Asbury Park, be
anc the saine is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) Qdys, com-
mencing at 2:00 a.m, Decmmbel i, laé? aﬂQ ternlnatlng at £:00 a.m,
December 6, 1Q47 . :

BEEWIN B, HOCK
Commissioner. -
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7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - REIBR v. PASSAIC AND ﬂIHAL;

SAUL REIER, - | )
Appellant, ) \
—vs— v 0N APPEAL A
L ' o . ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

BOAED OF COMAISSIOHERS OF THE

CITY OF PASSAIC, and NICHOLAS ) \

Wl ALL trading A5 MIHAL'S CAFL,

) 0 \

'Respondehts

Bengamln Welss, EsSQ., Attorney for Appellant. "
Thomas E. Duffy, BEsd., Attorney for Respondent Board of Comn¢ss¢onm$,,
NlCuOlab Mandak, Esq., Attorney for ReSponaent Nicholas #ihal.

BY THE COWMISSION&R:

Appellant appeals from the action of respondpat Board whereby it
trunsfefred Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13%2 held by respon— .
ent Nicholas Kihal from 106 President Street to 154 Market btreet

Passaic.

Appellant, Who con&uctu a shoe business on Market Street;
alleges that the action of respondent Board was erroneous becaugv
the deCLang vote was cagt by Comm1u51on@r NlCholdS MQru¢nl.

There is no dlspute as to the facts. MLCJael Martini and

» Josephine Martini, his wife, who are the parents of Commissioner
Nicholas Martini, are the owners of premises known as 154 Mariket
Street. Respondent Nicholas iiihal has entered into a contract with
the present owners,whereby he agreed to purchase the preulises xnown
as 154 ilarket 8trect. - It has beon'ctipulated that said contract
contains & provision tnat the sale of the bullalng is contingent
‘upon the acquiescence of the Board of Commissioners in granting the
transfer of the. license, When the application for trdn%fer was -pre-
sented to the Board, two meumbers voted in favor of .granting the
application; two members voted against granting the application, and
the Geciding vote in favor of granting the appllcatlon was cast by
Comizlssioner hlcholds Martini.’

In Downes‘va South Amboy, 116 N.J.L. 511;'the~Court Said:

"There is, however, another legal principle which must be
considered. It may be argued that the Common Council,- ®**
in weighing the auvuntases to many and the inconveniences
to some, was engaged in a guasi-judicial act; and upon
that hypothesis, arises one of the fundamental maxims of
law, that no man can be judge in his own case,' _ -

~

The principle set forth above Ju well estaollsnea in law.
" Stroud v. Consumers Water Co., 56 N.J.L. 422; Harrison v.: Elizabeth,
70. N.J.L. 591; Wiesenthal v. Atlantic City, 73 N.J.L. 245; Sturr v.
”Elmer2'75-N;J.Lp 4455 Coraingley v, Mendham, 12 N.J. ﬂlsc 351,

The . same prlnblple has been followed in nwserous decisions and.

rullngb made by the Commissioner. Rv Kener, Bulletin 298, Item 9,
and cases therein cited. These cas hold- Lhat where the DPGMLSGJ

+ ~sought to be licensed are owned oy a member of the mun101gal license
issuing suthority, or leased by him and sub-leased to the proposed:
licensee, such member is disqualified from participating in any

- alcoholic. beverage matters coming before the Board. The ruling like-
wise applies to a member of the munL01pal license issulng duthorlty
who is also director of a bans owning Lne licensed premises
(Re Reichenstein, Bulletin 144, Item 2) and to cases where such
mempber 1s Interested in the WlOlESdllng or retailing of alcoholic
‘beverages (Re Gnichtel, Bulletin 80, Item 7; DeCicco and Rula .
1anv1llo Bulletin 407 JItem 1).
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that
prese
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he mi
affec
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No evidence has been Uresenteu, ﬂowever, willch 1oula indicate
any of the rulings set forth above applies to the facts of the
nt case. Commissioner Martini has no present interest in tihe
ses owned by his father and mothei, and the possibility that

ght at some future time acqulrp such an interest cannot legally
t the legality of his action in passing upon the- appllcatlon for
fer. Cf. Fredericks v. Wanaque, 95 N.J.L. 185. The prccise

ion in issue was presented in Re Simmill, Bulletin 76, Iteu Cy
in the Commnissioner ruled: ‘ - _

sk Th may well be suggested that where a councilman! S

~mother owns prenises which are sought to be llcensea, he

I beli
shall,
sione

A

should not vote on the application in order to avoid the
suggestion of partizlity.. However, in legal contemplation,
the blood relationship does not of itself create any interest
in the "application. Consequently, the ownershlip, by a mother
of a councilman, of premises sought to be llcensed does not
disquulify such councilman from voting on the application
provided he has aﬁtually no interest in the premises or in

© the business to be conducted under the license.n

ieve tha‘/the above ruling is correct and clrectly in point. I
therefore, affirm the action of respondent Board of Commnis-
rs. : v

cdordingly,‘lt is, on this cuth day of hovemUer 1947,

ORDERED that the action of responaent Loaru of - Comml ssioners be.

and t
same

8. APP
ORD

MOLLI

MAYOH
OF EA
and N
JOHNS

watthew Krafte, Esqk,AﬁttOthy for Appellant.

Geral
‘Leo S.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

above
it re
was r
imelg
Item

been

he same is hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the
is hereby dismissed. . - \
’ ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.

\

TLLATE DECISIONS ~ FRIEDMAN v. EAST NEWARK ET AL. ~ SUPPLEMENTAL
EF KE SCOTT AND COLTRE. - S . \

E FRIEDMAN, - )
Appellant, N
TUsS | ) ON APPEAL
AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH ORDEE
ST NEWARK, and JAMES SCOTT - )
ICHOLAS COLTRE, WILLIAM -
TO’\T anC‘ J-C).t.i].\j)f Do QDINELI .J-. ] ) ‘

Respondents )

d A, Caruso, -Esg., Attorney for Pesuondent Boroug h of East
Newars..
Carney, Esg., Attorney for Respondents Scott and Poltr

On Qctober &8, 1947, Conclusions and Order were entered in the
matter, wherein final disposition of the appeal, in so far as
lated to the license branteu James Scott and Nicholas Coltre,
eserved Denﬁlﬂg proof that a certain doorway openling into a
h§ovhood” candy store had been porm anently -closed (Bulletin- 781,
7), and -

It appearing by proof Sdtl“deLOly to me that said doorway has
permenently closed, ‘ ' -

N

Y

It is, on this Z6th cay of NoVemberj‘l947,
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- ORDERED that the action of respondent ‘Mayor and Council of the
Borough of East Newark in issuing a plenary retail distribution
-license to James Scott and Nicholas Coltre, for prenlses ‘162 Central
‘Avenue, Bast Newark, be and the same ig hereby afflrmed -

- . ERWIN B. HOCK
Commlss;oner. -

9. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDLNGS - UNLAWFUL SALE OF WINR IN PRIVATE
RESIDENCE - PROCEEDINGS NOT ABATED BY DEATH OF -OWNER OF WINE -
PENDING HEARING - ADMINISTRATOR'S CLAIM FOK RETUEN ON SAMB FOOTING
AS DECEDENTS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFDITED s

In the Matter of the Seizure ) o Case NO. 7llo f
on March 24, 1847, of 136 . ‘
one-gallon jugs of wine, and )y ' .o F

16 one-gallon jugs of vermouth, . ON HEARING ,

at 112 Delancy Street, City of ) . . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
Newsr«, County of Essex and ‘ L
State of New Jersey. » )

W. Eugene San Fillipo, Esq., Attorney for Bernard uCaPpa
" Administrator of the Estate -of Baldasarro Scarpa.
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for the Department of AlCOhOllC‘
Beverage Control :

" BY THE COMMISSIQNER:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
oo, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether 136 -,
gallon Jugs of wine and 16 gallon jugs of vermouth,- seized on March
' &4y 1947 at 119 Delancy Street, Newark, New Jersey, constltute o
unlawful property and should be forfelted._ : N , .

It appears that on March 23, 1547 pollce offloers of the City,of
Newark apprehended Edward JaoKson carrying a bottle of wine. Jackson
" told the officers that he had purchased the wine at the above address
The officers then brought Jackson back to the premises, where he
1dentlf1ed Baldasarro Scarpa as the persoa who had sold hlm the wine.

Baldasarro Scarpa did not holo any license authorlzln him to
sell or serve alcoholic beverages and the premises were not licensed
for the sale of alcoholic beverages. Accordingly, the officers
arrested Baldasarro Scarpa on charges of selllnﬁ alcoholic beverages
without a license and possessing alcohol:. beverages with intent to
sell the same unlawfully.

On Warch 4, 1947 two ABC agents madz an arrangement with Scarpa
and his attorney, at a police court in Newark, whereby these agents
and other officers, accompanied by Scarpa and his attorney, searched
Scarpa S residence and found therein and seized the wine and vermouth
in cuestion. The agents were unable to. accertaln from Scarpa whether
he denled or affirmed the sale of wine to Jackson because of Scarpa's
difficulty in understanding or replylng to questions due to hls poor
coimmand of the English language.

Notice of the. 1nstant seizure was mal~ed to Baldasarro Scarpa on
June 9, 1947, Bdldasarro Scarpa died on June £1, 1947 and his son,
Bernard Scarpa was appointed admlnlst’ator of the estate on July 8,
1947, :

'When ‘the matter came on for hearlnn pursuant to B S. 56:1766,
. Bernard Scarpa appeared w1th counsel anc sought‘return,of the wine
and vermouth S ;
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At such. hearing Edward Jackson testified that ‘he purchased a
bottle of wine from Baldasarro Scarpa on March 23rd at the Delancy -
Street address; that Scarpa had poured this wine from a Jjug into a
bottle; and that he had purchased wine there by the drink on previous
occasions from Scarpa.

Jackson testified, on cross-examination, that he was employed
by the City of Newark as a laborer on an ash anc garbage collection
truck; that Soarpa‘s ‘residence was one of the stops and, on occasron,
- at Scarpa's request, Jackson carried cans of refuse from the premises
to the street because of physical ailments suffered by Scarpa.
;Counsel sought to imply that Jacxkson was given wine for such services,
but Jackson emphatically denied that such was the fact.  On thée con-
trary, Jackson says that he obtained wine from Scarpa for a number of
years and paid for quite a few but not all of such drinks. So far as
appears, Jackson has no reason to ungustly accuse Scarpa of haVLng ,
sold alcohollc bevoragos to him.

Counsel for Bernaro Scarpa, the adm1nlstrator of his father's
estate, asked for dismissal of the prooeeolngs, on the contention
that the case could not be tried fairly because, by reason of his
death prior to the hearlng of the case, Baldasarro Scarpa could not
defend himself.

Although not mentloned spe01flcally, counsel probqbly intended
to urge that the forfeiture proceeding abated upon the death of
Baldasarro Scarpa, and that Edward Jacison's testimony as to his
transactlons with such decedent were not admissible.

Proceedings ‘under the Alcoholic Beverage Law for the forfeiture
or condemnation of liquor or other property are in rem. Seizure lsase
No. 5439, Bulletin 437, Item 4. Commonwealth v. “One 1936 lord Truck,:
Three Ton, 7 A. 2nd 565, 136 Pa. Super. 473. The only issue is
whether the seized property was used or intended for use in violation
of the liquor law. The decision that such violation was committed is.
the basis for forfeiture. The determination in such decision that

~ the owner of the property committed the offense is merely incidental
-and of no controlling effect as to his guilt or innocence in criminal
or any other proceedings. Cf. Alcorn v. Alexandrovicz, 153 A..786,
112 Conn. 618. The owner of the property appears in the proceedings
as a clalmant, as an actor in the proceeding -- in effect, a peti- .
tioner- seeking return of his’ property. cfs 2 C.J. S 197, note 8l.

Consequently, the death of a person interested in an actlon Q~ R
in rem does not abate such-action. Cf. 2 C.J.S. 193, p. 97, Thomas V.
Thomas, 79 N.J.E. 461, . .

- Jackson's. testlmony as to his transactions with the decedent is
competent ev1dence and 1s not to be rejected because of the provisions
of R. 8. 2:97-2. That statute plov1deo that in a suit by an executor,
administrator or guardian, no other party to such suit may testify as
fo any transaction with the decedent unless such executor, administra-

- tor or guardian offers himself as a witness in his own behalf and
‘testifies to a transaction Wlth or statement by, the decedent or
ward. : L

- The instant forfeiture prooeeding is not a suit;by_an;executor,f
administrator or guardian nor is Edward Jackson a party to such pro-
ceeding., Moreover, the statute is riot dpperdble to an dction in rem.
‘Thomas v. Thomas, supra.

The motlon to dlsmlss the proceedlngs 1s therefore denied.

Ja0ns0n's testlmony establlsheo tnat Baldasarro Scarpa’ sold wine
to him from a jug in Scarpa's residence. It is therefore a reasonable
inference that the large quantity of wine and vermouth found there was
possessed by Scarpa for the purpose of unlawful sale and hence con-
stitutes illicit alcoholic beverages. R. S. 83:1-1(1).
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Ekrnam15mﬂpa,dltnough Wltnoub uubwlodgv of the transactions R
between Jackson and his father, scess to establish that. it is

rnprobablm that his father sold wine; that the alCOhOllC beverages
must. have bben 1ntznued only for ﬂlS fathbr S osrson 1 consumption.

‘Bernard Scarpa testified tuut hc was on fri enaly terms with.his
father and visited him frecuently‘ that his father conducted a
grocery store for many years and also held a license to géll wine &t
the address in question prior to 1280; and that his father had been
retired for about ten years. - He says that his father had an income
of about $80.00 a month from rents of premises which he ovned and a
net income .of about $60.00 to $70.00 a month after paymeat of taxes
and othpr'charges. From this income his father paid kis food,
clothing and doctor's bills. . Bernard Scarpa further says tha* hi
father purchased wine for his own coﬂsumptlon from licensed uealers,
drinxing an average of a gallon a.day, at the cost of $2.00 per
gallon. Bernard Sbepﬁ ULOQUC&d blLlS for wine which hlS father
bought totalling over ¢QOU 00 for the p“rlOd November 1946 to Harch
1947. The only assets which Bernard Scarpa discovered at his father!s
death aside from the real estate was §& 50, OO in CaSﬂ. ' -

Bven 1f I were to alsregaru Jackson's definite evidence and Dntur ,
the realm of speculation, Bernard Scarpals account of his fatherls
resources and manner of life strongly indicate the improbability that
his father expended 80 ‘much of nls meagre finances to purchase wine
for his own use. S : : ‘ ‘ : o

I am.gatisfied, from tho 9V1duqca, hat the wire and vermouth
wWere intended for UnldWiUL- ale-and I therefore find. that such alco-
holic bbverages are illicit and SUUJQCL to focfeltufbo ﬂ.p.'ué 1- l\YL
R. 5. 85:1-5, R. 8. 50 1- 66

S

\

TDO remaining con51dcr tion is whether it is fair to enforce .
forfelture against Baldasarro Scarpals ostate} The primary purpose
of forfeliture is to impose a pepalty upon the wrongaoer.A with
Baldasarro Scarpa's death, that 003 ective, of coursc, is- PthH”Ul"ed.,

dowuver my authority to waive Forfwluur is l altcd in soope, I
am eutnOflzed to return property .subject to selzure only in the event
that the person seeglng such return establish to my satisfaction that
he shad acted in good faith and had unknowingly violated the law., R.S.
33:1-66(e). Where, as here, a person has made a practice of selling
alcoholic beverages without a license, he CanoCafCLly claim, s0:many
years after RCpCal that he was unaware that such sales are dillegal.
Cf,\Sclzulr-Lase No. 7140, Bullciln 780, Item b° » '

Accorulngly, Baydasa?ro Scarpa coul' not haV6 obtalned return of
the wine and vermouth. The admlnlbtrwtor does not acquire any ecla
superior to thdt of his decedent; he takes only what his 1ntvsuat°
riohtfully held at his death. Flaﬁs v.. De Berry, lib A.L.R. 1ial. o

Accordlnwly, it is DETERMINED AND ORDERED that tﬂo lu6 gallon
Jjugs of wine and 16 gallon jugs of vermouth constitute uﬂlawfulvprop4
‘erty, and that the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with
the provisions of R, §. 83:1-66, and tiai it be retained for the use .
of hospitals and state, county ana municipal institutions, or
destroyed in whole. or 1n part at the direction of thb Stdte Commis—
51oner of AlbOhOllC Beyerage Control,

ERﬁIN B, HOCX
Commissioner,

A Datud: De comber 4, 1 L
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10, . ACTIVITY REPORT FOR NOVEMBER, 1947
ARRESTS: . :
T Licensees and employees ----------- 8 Booflesgers ---------- - 1y
Totel nupber of persons arrested = = = ~ = = = = = = = = = =« - - -~ - T .22
SETZURES: ' ' A
. Brevwed malt beverages - gallons = = = = = = = = - = = = 0 = = 0 4 0 - - 4 o2 - oo - s s s - - 150.49
Distilled alcoholic beverages « gallons « = = = = = = = = = o &~ 0 = = = o 0 - = =« - = = - = = - - 2550
Illicit alcohol - gallons = = = = = = = = == = = = = « = e e e e e e e e m e e o .- - - - - 162.00
Kine - gallons = = = = = - ~ = - - - - - - B T T T e 10.05
Motor vehicles - cars = = = = = = = = = = = = = e == e e = e = e == B e - 2

RETAIL LICENSEES:

Total number of premises ;nsoecfea —————————————————— B T T 920

Total number of premises where elcohollc beverages were gavged - - - - - = = = - - - - - - - - - - 590

Total number of bottles gauged - ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = = - & =~ 44 o - - - - - -~ 9140

Totgl number of premises where violations were-found - = = = = = = - = = = = = v = = o oo o 0w 16

Total number of violations found - - - - - - == - - P T 87

‘Type of violations found: . , : : ‘ o
Illicit liquor - bottles = = = - = - ~ - - 52 Disposal permlf necessary = - = = - - 3
Unqualified employees -~ = = = = = = = = = 10 Prohibited signs = = = = = = = = = = =2
Reguletions 38 sign not posted = - - - - = 8 Other mercentile business- - < - < = = 1
Probeable front ~ = ~ = = = = = = = = = = = 5 Other violations = = = = = = = = = ~ = 3
Improper beer taps = = = ~ = = = = - = - - F ; .o

STATE LICENSEES:
License dppllca#rons investigated = = = = = = = ~ - R e I R s == -- 09
Premises inspected = = = = = = = = = = = =~ = = - T T 6
COMPLAINTS: ‘ i : :
Complaints assigned for investigalion = = « = = ~ = = & e = 4 o 0 = = w = = = = = - - = = 272
v Complaints investigeted, reviewed and CloSed= ~ = = = ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - 23
Investigetions completed - not closed administratively- - = = = = = = 2 = = = = = - =« o = = -~ - 25
Investigations assigned, not yet complefed e e e e e e e e e e e e m e e = - - - - 223
LABORATORY 3 IEPT - ‘

Anglyses made = + = = = = = = = = & 4 e - . et e D e e e e e - o - s e e s s e m - - - .- - 190

uShake-up! ceases (alcohol, water end artifiiciel color) - bottles = = = = = = = = = = - = = = - -« ’ 12

L;quor Founa to be not genuine as labeled = = = = v = = = = = = w2 - 4 - 4 o - L o4 4o o - oo - 35

'IDENTIFICPTION 5UREAU
Criminel Fingerprint identifications made - - = = = = = - - T e T T 30
* Persons fingerprinted for non-criminel PUFPOSES = = = = = = = = 2 = = = = = ~ = = =~ = % ~ = -~ =~ <159
. Identification contects made with other enforcement agencies - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = « = 179
Motor vehicle identificaiions vie N.J.Stete Police Teletype = - = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - - 6
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: :
Cases transmitted fo mun1CIpall+les T T T T T 12
Violstions involved: . . -
Sele during prohibited hours - - - = = -- 5 Permitting lottery activity on
Mislabeling beer teps - == < = = = = = = = 2 premises {punch board) - - ~ =~ - - -1
Permitting bookmeking on_premises - - - - - 2 Sale to minors = = -~ = = = = = = « = = 1
Sele on Election Day - - - = = - - -~ -1 Sale to non-menibers by clubs - - - - - 1
Cases instituted at Department — = = = =~ =~ = = = = = - o e e e e o e e e e e e m - - - - - 19
Violations involved: : , .
“Fraud end front = = = = = - w0 - e e e - 9 possessing illicit liguor = = = = = = |
Sele to minors = = = = = = = « = = -« - - -~ 6 Sale to' infoxicated persons - - - - - 1
Sfle during prohibited hours = » = = = = = % Sale under Fair Trade price~ - - - - 1
Cases brought by municipelities on oun |nlf13+nve and reported to Pepartment - = - - - = - ~ - - - .- 8
Violations involvea: . ; - '
Sale to minors = - ~ = ~ = - - = - « —« -« L . Hindering investigation - - ~ ~ = = = 1
Permitting brawls on prémises - - = - - - %3 Sérving women at. a bar - - - - - - - 1
Sale to intoxicated persons - -~ = = = - - - oo
__HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: :

Total number of hearings neld - - - = = = ~ - e e o et e e e e e e e - i 1Y+ |
Appeels = -~ ~ = = = - = - - = - - === 9 Seizures .= ~ = = = = - = e - — - - 5
Disciplinery proceedings = « = - = -« = ~ - 19 Tax revocation = == = = = = = = = = 1
Eligibility = = = = = = = = = = = = =« ~ = -6 .

PERMITS .1SSULD: : _
' Totel number of permits iSsUed - = = = = = = = = = = = & = 0 0 & Lo Lo oL e oo ol e e e e 1357
Employment .- = = = = = = ~ = - - - - - < < 90 Disposal of alcoholic bevereges - =167
Solicitors = = = « = = ~ = =« = = = = = 117 Special wine - = = = - = - - - - = 517

Social affairs - = = == « = = = = = - - -288  Miscelleneous =, = = = = = = =~ = = 78

ERWIN 8. HOCK,
. Commissioner. -
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", 11. SEIZURE - FORFJILUhE’PTOCEEDINGK - ILLICIT STILL' PABTS AND
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND OTHER LRTICLES FOUN“ THLBPWI 1" ORDERED
FOnFEIT ED - PALLOCAI NG WAIVEV.

In the Matter of the Seizure ) - Case No, 7153 g
on July 25, 1947, of four still ST '

parts -and a guantity of wine, ) o . )
béer,_and other alcoholic bever- ' -~ -ON. HEARING

ages, a wine press, and some ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDBER

grape-mash, at prem1ses occupled

by GuLUVppe Raimondi; located on . )
iorsetown Road, West milford ' A
‘ iCNnuulO, in the County of PdSSdlC) : : -
o-and 8 Ctate of New Jersey. ' T '

RN

Anthony ‘A. Calandra, Esq., Attorney for Guiseppe (Joe) Raimondi.
Harry Castelbaumn, Esq.,‘aopedrlng for the State Department of.
Alcoholic, Bevera‘e Conufol

Cy -

L

BY m%E COMMI SIONEE.

This natter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of, Title

. 3%, Cnapter £ of the Revised tatutes, to determ¢ne whether certain -
still parts, alcoholic bwvera 2es, and otaé articles, described in a .
schedule attached heretd, seized on July &5, 1947, on premises occu-
pied by Guiseppe Raimondi- located on iorsetown Road, T*eqt pilford
Township, Passaic, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and
should be forfeited, and further, to detprm1n@ wnetnbr tne preiises
shoub - be Daulocmed ~

It appears thet on July &2, 1947, an AbC agunt came to tne nrem—
ises -to check a complaint . that RaLmOHLl was engaging in illegal
alcoholic beverage activities According to the agent, he purchased
a bottle of wine from Ralmoncl on that day.. Raimondi did'ﬁot hold
any license authorizing. him' to sell or serve alcobolic beverages and.
the pre mlses were not -licensed for the sale of alcoholic Dnve“ages.

- 'on July 25, 1947. the ARG agent‘“mturnec'to the prbmlse accom—
panied by. another ABC. ag@nt and two local police ofchmrs,/ TJD first "
agent agaln requested Raimondi to sell hLm_w1n but Railmondi told
him that he did not have any more wine@-fThereafter the ABC agents
executed a search warrant for the premises. They found and seized.
57 half-gallon bottles of wine, £4 gallon bottles of wine, a wine.

~ press, 27 empty wine. cartono, and a 50-gallon barrel contalnlng grape

- mash .residue, which were *1 the cellar; 26 bottles of beer, two half-
gallon bottles of wine, ana four bottles of other alcoholic bcvbraocv,
which were in the AltCﬂbﬂ, and four copper plates, (still parts),
which were in the attic. The still pcrtg were not registered with
the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control as required by
R. S. D&:E—l. ' : S

’

Raimondi ‘told- the officers that the still parts were stored by
him as an accommouatlon for a man who resided in Paterson but .whose
name was un<nown toO him. Raimondi was arr wstea on the charges of -

- selling alcoholic beverages without.a license, possessing tlcoholic
“beverages with intent to sell the same unlawfully, and posses 51ng
unregistered still parts. Raimondi has since pleaaeu non vult in
criminal court to the ch rges of - unlawful sale and posse831on of

“alcoholic” beverages, and the charge of posso 51ng utlll purbs was
.dlsm1ssea.

- -
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When the matter came on for h earing pquUaﬂt to K. S. oo -4,
‘Guiseppe Raimondi sppearoo with counsel, who contended that the seized
propsrtj did not in. faft constitute unlawful property, snd hence )
sought its return. He also sought to avoild padlocxlng, S

The- unreglstsred still Darts are contrabana and’ squect to for—-
felture, irrespective of the outcome' of any ecriminal proceedings in.
the case.. Circumstances may prevent the conviction in:criminal pro--

ceedings of the person in whose residence such parts are found, -but

no one-is entitled to retain contraband property. .The wine and other
‘articles on the premises. where. the llllblt still parts were selzed are
‘likewise subject to forfelture.  R; 8. 33:2-5. It is therefore imma-
terlal whether the sale of . the bottle of. Wlne by Raimondi to the ABC
agent was an isolated incident or whether, on the other hand; Raimondi
made a practice of selling alconolic beverages. His plea in the crim-
inal proceedings. apparently eliminates nhis pretense that ﬁe gave the
bottle of wine to the ABC agent as a gift. .

All of the seized propertJ is therefore legally subject to for-
feiture,  Raimondi's unlawful sale ‘of the wine precludes him- from
obtalnlng Walver of such forf 1tdfC. see R. S. 8~7 '

: However, padloc 11'1(r does not the rsbv follow as -a ma ttor of courseﬁ
The imposition of that penalty is entrusted o my absolute. dlSCTDtLOH.\\
‘R, S. 33:2-5. Thero are no qualifying conditions that good faith.and -
uoknow1ng violation of the law must be establ¢slmd such as are set
forth in R, S b8 i~ 7 ’ ‘ : } -
ACCCTang to the evidence presented Balmonal is 60 years of age,
and has owned ang occupled the pr emises, with His wife and child, for
over 20 years. He was employed by the WPA, thén at a defenseoplant
and. for the past few years at odd jobs.< A céonsiderable portion of his
income appears to be derived from rental of rooms to summer boarders.
He dccasionally sold produce grown on tuo premises. He has ho. finan-
01al Tres OULCGS otler town theé pr“mlses in question, - '

: Raimondi has no prev1ous criminal recoroy.except for an arrest in
ptember 1934 on charge of possessing implemerits and parapuerndlla
Por the manufacture. of aLCOhOllC bchvages._ He was acguitted of this
charge in December 1935. That case involved the selzure of parts of

what appeared to be a ¢ tlll in process of being dismantled. The "
© selzure was made by locsl police, and the case did not come to the
~attention of the State Department of hLCOhOllC Beverage Control until
after the expiration of the statutory 15-day perioa w1th1n Wthﬂ pao—‘
*oca proceedlngs may be brougnt. R. S.. 932 d 4. S '

Although ‘T do not dcoept at fﬁce vélu Raimondi‘slclaim that he
stored the still parts in his attic for a "friend", it is to be noted
.that the only still parts seized were the four COpper plates, rela-
tively minor parts of a complete still,

It has been the consistent policy of the State Dopartment of Alco-
holic Beverage Control to waive DanOCLlﬂé where it is not a large =~
commercial still, and the owner of the premises has no previous crim-
~inal record for llllCLt still. ogsratloqs,,ocouples the premises with
his family, and his financial circumstances are such as to lead to
undue hardshlp if the premises arée pad iocgsu. The stress of the cur-
rent housing shortage is arother factor. which has influenced Waiver»of;
padlecking. Re Bakalian, Bulletin 3&8, Item &, Seizure Case No., 69
BulVetln 711 Item 11, Selzure Case No. 7096, Bulletin 761 Item 6.
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© I am not inclined o dwny Raimondl relief merely becausp of tnes
' 1934 selzure at-the premises in view of the long lapse of time, and
‘since this actually 18 the first time that it has been: brought to
- Raimondil's atténtion, in formal proceedings, that pObquSlon of
illicit still parts may lead to padlocking of tlc premlsu 4 nencea
I shall walve ‘the padlocrlng ponalty. : : S

Accordlngly, it is DETERMIN 5D and ORDERED that the seized prop-
erty, more fully described in Schedule VA" attached heretdo, consti-
tutes unlawful property, and the same be ani hereby is forfeited in
accordance with the provisions of R. 3. 38:2-5, and that it be
retained for the use of nOSpltals and State,'county and municipal
‘institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part at the directlon of

- the Qtate Comm1351oner of Alcohollu Beverage Control, :

ERWIN B, HOCK
Commissioner.

. Dated; ‘December 8,_1947;

_SCHEDULE A"

4

. - Ccopper - plateo of mushroom type uolumn
57 ~ 1/2-gallon bottles of Muscatel wine .
© . 24 - l-gallon.bottles of Zirﬁémdel w1ne
.Y 2B - bottles of beer
N SR - bottles of other aICQhOllC beVbrdges‘
1 - wine press. : : :

- &7 ~'empty wine cases S
- B0~ gallon barrel of grape mash

12, STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED,

CArthur J. Marzulli
T/a Summonte Wihes
- 120 - 8th Ave.-
Newark, N, J,.

Appllcatlon filed November ¢5 1947 ‘for transfer of Plenaxy
Winery License V-3g (with retall privileges). from 0lindo .
Marzuwlli, Executor of thg stete of Frank R. Marzulli, .
ft/a Summonte Wlnes.. 3 o Lo :

Lawrence Warehouse- Company
1313 Baltic Avenue
Atlantlc City, N, J.-

Appllcatlon flled December 1, 1J4 for Public Warehogsé License.

ERWIN B. HOCK
- Commissioner. . -
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18. . FAIR TRALE INPOPTA“ NOTICE OF PUBLICATION OF SUPPLEMENT FOR
LISTING NEW PRICES ON IMPORTS AFFE TbD BY IIRLFW LFDUCT]ONU«‘

Ducembei 3, 1947

In order that consumers in New Jersey may bonefLU fr0u the
reduction in tariffs on imported alcoholic be verages, which is
effective on January 1, 1948, it 1s my decision that a supplemental
m1n1mum resale price pdmphlgt shall becoue effective on January =,

Accordingly, manufacturers and wholesslers of imports covered
by trade agreements providing for such tariff reductions, may submit
new Fair Trade llstlng“ on or before December 10, 1847 refle seting

)

price reductions to be passed on to the consumer public.

It is emphasized that the forthcoming suppleiental Fair Trade
publication to be effective on January %, 1948 will be lssued solely
for tne listing of imported brands of ﬂlc holic beverages whose
prices are ffe“t d b} tariff reductlions effective January 1, 1948,
Changes in mindimum consumer price listings for brands of alcohollc
beverages other Laan lupO ts must await the publication of ths next
complete minimum resale price pamphlet to be effective MMarch 2, 1948,

Notification of the proportionate share of the aggregate expense
involved will be made to parmCLpdtmF companies as soon as the
supplewmental price list is mailed to &ll ‘retail llcense S.

?
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Commissioner.
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